

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

SUPREME COURT NO. 18-2222

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff- Appellee  
vs.

JEFFREY ALAN MEYERS  
Defendant- Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR GUTHRIE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE PAUL R. HUSCHER (SUPPRESSION HEARING)  
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL JACOBSEN (TRIAL & SENTENCING)

---

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF  
AND

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF FILING ..... 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ON DEFENDANT ..... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 6

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 10

NATURE OF THE CASE ..... 10

COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 11

ROUTING STATEMENT ..... 15

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 16

**I. LAKE PANORAMA IS A PRIVATELY OWNED LAKE THEREBY EXEMPTING VESSELS ON ITS WATERS FROM THE BLUE LIGHT PROHIBITION OF IOWA CODE SECTION 462A.12(4). AS SUCH, THE STOP OF MEYERS' VESSEL WAS CONDUCTED ABSENT PROBABLE CAUSE AND IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 8 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION..... 16**

**II. REASONABLE SUSPICION COULD NOT JUSTIFY THE STOP OF MEYERS' VESSEL..... 35**

CONCLUSION ..... 36

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS,  
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS .....37

ATTORNEYS COST CERTIFICATE.....37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Iowa Supreme Court</b>	
<i>Am. Dog Owners Ass’n, Inc., v. City of Des Moines</i> , 469 N.W.2d 416 (Iowa 1991).....	29
<i>Carpenter v. Ruperto</i> , 315 N.W.2d 782 (Iowa 1982).....	25, 27
<i>De More by De More v. Dieters</i> , 334 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 1983).....	19
<i>Huebner v. Kuberski</i> , 387 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 1986).....	28
<i>Knepper v. Monticello State Bank</i> , 450 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 1990) .....	29, 32
<i>Marcus v. Young</i> , 538 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 1995).....	25
<i>Myria Holdings Inc., v. Iowa Department of Revenue</i> , 892 N.W.2d 343 (Iowa 2017).....	27
<i>State v. Brighi</i> , 232 Iowa 1087, 7 N.W.2d 9 (1942).....	18
<i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 616 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2000).....	25
<i>State v. Fischer</i> , 785 N.W.2d 697 (Iowa 2010).....	25
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 718 N.W.2d 304 (Iowa 2006) .....	23
<i>State v. Hearn</i> , 797 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2011).....	18, 23
<i>State v. Kreps</i> , 650 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2002) .....	35
<i>State v. Lovell</i> , 23 Iowa 304 (1867).....	18
<i>State v. McCullah</i> , 787 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 2010) .....	23
<i>State v. Muhlenbruch</i> , 728 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa 2007) .....	18
<i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017) .....	16, 34, 35
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 618 N.W.2d 306 (Iowa 2000).....	29
<i>State v. Tague</i> , 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004).....	17,35
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 830 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2013).....	17
<i>Welp v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue</i> , 333 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 1983) .....	23

**Iowa Court of Appeals**

*State v. Malloy*, 453 N.W.2d 243 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990)..... 17

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 462A.2 ..... 10, 17 - 21, 24, 26, 29, 30, 32 - 34

Iowa Code § 462A.3A ..... 21, 24

Iowa Code § 462A.12 ..... 10,12, 15 - 19, 29, 30, 33

Iowa Code § 701.2 ..... 18, 29

**Rules of Court**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c), (d) & (f)..... 15

**Secondary Authority**

2 C.J.S. *Adverse Possession* §§ 54 & 56 (1972) ..... 28

2A Norman J. Singer, *Sutherland Statutory Construction*, § 47.23 & 47.25, at 315 & 327 (6<sup>th</sup> Ed. 2000). ..... 25

Hon. George E. O’Malley, No. 70-3-27, 1970 WL 207619 (Iowa A.G.) ..... 22

“Lake.” *Merriam-Webster.com*. 2019. <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/lake> (March 8, 2019). ..... 20
